For any City Event occurring on or before July 1, 
2024, the City shall provide at least one hundred and twenty (120) days’ notice to the Licensee 
prior to scheduling the City Event.  For any City Event occurring after July 1, 2024, the City shall 

provide at least three hundred and sixty-five (365) days’ notice prior to scheduling the event.  If 
the City provides proper notice, the City shall have the right to schedule the City Event on the 
day(s) indicated, unless the Licensee has a letter of agreement arranging a guaranteed 
performance, show, or event on that date.

[...]

reasonable and intended as just compensation and not as a penalty or method to secure 
performance: 

(i) Termination with less than six (6) months’ notice. If the City 
terminates this Agreement with less than six (6) months' notice, then the City shall pay the 
Licensee an amount equal to One Million Five Hundred Thousand Dollars 
($1,500,000.00); 

(ii) Termination with less than twelve (12) but equal to or more than six 

(6) months’ notice. If the City terminates this Agreement with less than twelve (12) months' 
notice, but equal to or greater than six (6) months' notice, then the City shall pay the